Please ask for:

Chief Executive’s Office
Mr G K Bankes ChC)rle-y

Direct Dial: (01257) 515123

E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk Borough Council

Your Ref:

Our Ref: GKB/AJS Town Hall
Doc ID: Market Street
Date: 10 October 2005 Chorley
Chief Executive: il

Jeffrey W Davies mALLM

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A is to be held in the Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 18th October, 2005 commencing at 10.00 am.

Continued....

AGENDA

Declarations of Any Interests

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the
matter.

Licensing Act 2003 9Premises and Club premises Certificate) Requlations 2003 -
Application to vary premises license in respect of St Josephs Parish
Centre,Harpers Lane,Chorley (Pages 1 - 40)

Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed)
Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure

Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

@ (01257) 515151 Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk



Yours sincerely

/
a L L

/

Chief Executive

Distribution

1.

Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A (Councillor
R Snape (Chair), Councillors M Lees and Mrs Walsh) for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Councillor Bedford (Reserve Member) to be present at the start of
the meeting.

Agenda and reports to Director of Legal Services and Licensing Manager for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Deputy Leader (Councillor Edgerley) and Leader of Conservative
Group (Councillor P Goldsworthy) for information.

Agenda t
[...]

Agenda Page 5 Agenda ltem 2

- : Cheorle
ChC)rley Borough Council y

Borough Council

Report of Meeting

Director of Legal Services Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 18 October 2005

APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF
ST JOSEPHS PARISH CENTRE, HARPERS LANE, CHORLEY

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. For members to determine an application for the vary a premises licence.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

2. There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.
RISK ISSUES
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in

the following categories:

Strategy Information
Reputation Regulatory/Legal v
Financial Operational
People Other
4. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by the applicant in respect of a decision

to refuse to vary the premises licence or where the conditions of licence are modified.
There is also the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by a person who has made
relevant representations against a decision to grant the variation or to modify the
conditions of licence.

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE

5 The premises licence was converted under the grandfather provisions. The current
licensable activities are as follows:

supply of alcohol by retail ( on and off the premises)

Monday — Saturday 11.00 — 23.00

Sunday and Good Friday 12.00 - 22.30

Christmas Day 12.00 — 15.00 and 1900 — 22.30
New Years Eve No regulations - deregulated

Recorded music is also converted

Continued....




Agenda Page 6 Agenda ltem 2

Current conditions are those embedded conditions under the Licensing Act 1964 and the
following conditions:

Sale of intoxicating liquor

1. No intoxicating liquor shall be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to:

a) A member of the said club who has been a member for at least two days or
whose nomination or application for membership was made at least two days
before his/her admission or a bona fide guest of such a member admitted to the
club under the rules of the said club.

b) Persons attending bona fide pre-booked functions,events, conferences being
held at the premises. A diary of such events to be kept at the premises for
inspection by the Police, Licensing Officer or Magistrates.

c) Members or supporters of visiting organisations, attending the premises in
connection with an organised established competition or contest.

d) Persons attending the church events/occasions being held at the premises.

2. There shall be no off sales from the premises except to a member in person

3. There shall be rules of the club for the election of members, and a copy of such rules
and any other rules shall be deposited with the clerk to the licensing justices and the
chief officer of the police. Notice of any alteration in any of the rules shall be given to
the clerk to the justices and the chief officer of the police within twenty-eight days.

4. A list of names and addresses of all members of the said club shall be kept on the
premises and produced on demand for inspection by a constable in uniform.

5. No application shall be made under the authority of the licence for the grant of an
occasional licence.

THE APPLICATION
A copy of the application to variation is attached to this report in full in Appendix 1. In

summary the application is to conduct the following licensable activities and at the times
set out below.

Regulated Entertainment

i) Plays - Indoors(A)

11.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
11.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday
11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Function room occasionally used for performance of plays, pantomimes, nativity shows
etc. in front of an audience. Possibility of hiring room to theatre groups etc.

i) Live Music — Indoors (E)
11.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
11.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday
11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Live entertainers will be engaged to perform live music in the premises live bands etc.



Agenda Page 7 Agenda ltem 2

iii) Recorded Music — Indoors (F)
11.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
11.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday
11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

The playing of recorded music will take place on the premises in the form of discos at
family functions etc.

iv) Performance of Dance — Indoors (G)

11.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday

11.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday

11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

v) Provision of facilities for making music — Indoors (I)
11.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday

11.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday

11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Karaoke

Karaoke will be by means of amplified equipment.
vi)  Provision of facilities for dancing — Indoors (J)
11.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday

11.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday

11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Dance floor provided in function room to enable dancing on the premises
Late Night Refreshment — Indoors (L)

23.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
23.00 - 01.00 Friday — Saturday
23.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Occasionally functions are accompanied by buffet or hot pot supper which may take place
after 23.00

Supply of Alcohol — Both on and off the premises (M)

11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday
11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday
11.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Non Standard timings

New Years Eve de-regulated and facility may be provided beyond hours stated.

The applicant has indicated that the following additional steps will be taken to promote the
licensing objectives:



10.

11.

Agenda Page 8 Agenda ltem 2

Prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will adopt a proof of age policy

All private bookings for use of facilities will be risk assessed by the designated premises
supervisor to ensure all necessary steps are taken to prevent nuisance, crime and
disorder.

The constitution provides for disciplinary action to be taken against any member/guest
breaching the rules of the centre.

Public Safety

Fire Procedures will be practised on a regular basis in accordance with company health
and safety policy.

Occupancy limited to 300 persons or such other as agreed by the Fire Safety officer and
notified to all other responsible authorities in writing.

Gas, electrical and fire safety certificates will be issued periodically and made available for
inspection on reasonable notice.

Upholstery, curtains, carpets and other decoration will be treated with a fire retardant and
a written record of such treatment kept.

Prevention of public nuisance

Customers will be requested not to take alcohol in open vessels.
Notices will be prominently displayed requesting persons to leave to do so quietly
During regulated entertainment, the person in charge will conduct regular assessments of

the noise emanating from the premises and take appropriate steps to minimise any noise
nuisance

During regulated entertainment all doors and windows to be kept closed after 21.00
except for access, egress or in emergency

The protection of children from harm

Children will be permitted on the premises as approved in the constitution.

Other Activities that may give rise to concern in respect of children

The premises have the benefit of a registration under part Il of the Gaming Act 1968
allowing provision of jackpot gaming machines on premises

Conditions/ Restrictions to be removed on variation.

1. Removal of condition 3 re amendments to rules and clerk to the justices.

2. Removal of condition 5 re occasional licences

3. Removal of any embedded restrictions on children under 14 being present in a ‘bar’



12.

13.

14.

Agenda Page 9 Agenda ltem 2

Relevant Representations — Responsible Authorities
None received.

Relevant Representations — Interested Parties.

There are two relevant representation received to the application to vary from interested
parties who resides close to the premises. The objection is relevant to the following
licensing objectives — Public Safety

Prevention of public Nuisance

A copy of the representation in full is attached to this report in Appendix 2.
Policy Considerations.

Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must have regard
to its Statement of Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under Section 182 of the Act.

As members will be aware the four licensing objectives are as follows:

- the prevention of crime and disorder
- public safety

prevention of public nuisance

- the protection of children from harm.

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that where relevant representations are received the
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider them unless the parties agree that a
hearing is unnecessary.

The Licensing Authority in determining the application, having had regard to the
representations, may take the following steps it considers it necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives.

i) reject the application in whole or in part
i) modify the conditions.

Members must have regard to the Statement of Licensing Policy when determining this
application. In particular, member’s attention is drawn to the following paragraphs:

Paragraph 1.3 The policy provides guidance on the general approach the Council, as
Licensing Authority, within the meaning of the Act, will take in terms of licensing, However,
each application will be considered separately, on its individual merits.

Paragraph 1.4.The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the licensing objectives will
be achieved and to secure the safety and amenity of residential communities whilst
facilitating a sustainable entertainment and cultural industry. The Policy recognises both
the needs of residents for a safe and healthy environment in which to live and work and
the importance of safe and well run entertainment premises to the local economy.
Balancing these interests will not always be straightforward and will be guided by the four
licensing objectives.

Paragraph 1.5 This policy does not seek to undermine the right of any individual to apply
under the Act for a variety of permissions and as stated above each application will be
considered on its individual merits. Nor does the Policy seek to override the right of a
person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or
certificate. However, the Council in adopting this policy is indicating that a wide range of
considerations will be taken into account.



Agenda Page 10 Agenda ltem 2

Paragraph 2.2 Each of the licensing objectives are of equal importance with these
objectives.

Paragraph 2.3 Each of the licensing objectives is of equal importance for the purposes of
this policy.

Paragraph 2.4 This policy statement is designed to deal with matters within the control of
the licensee. It focuses on the premises in which each business is carried on and the
effect that has on members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in
the vicinity.

Paragraph 2.5 Licensing law is not envisaged by the Licensing Authority as a mechanism
to control anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of
the licensee of any premises concerned. Therefore any terms and conditions imposed will
be focused on matters within the control of individual Licensees and others granted
relevant permissions. These matters will centre on the premises and places used for
licensable activities and in the vicinity of the places.

Paragraph 2.6 The Licensing Authority considers that every holder of a licence, certificate
or permission and designated premises supervisor is responsible for minimising the
impact of their activities and anti-social behaviour by their customers within the vicinity of
their premises.

Paragraph 5.3 The policy will not fix the hours during which alcohol can be sold. The
Licensing Authority considers that stricter controls regarding noise nuisance may be
necessary in more densely populated areas. The grant of a licence will be dependent on
the impact of an activity on the licensing objectives.

CRIME AND DISORDER

Paragraph 6.1 Licensed premises, especially those offering late night entertainment,
alcohol and refreshment can be a source of crime and disorder problems.

Paragraph 6.2 The Council is committed
[...]
rs licensed by
the Security Industry Authority

Paragraph 13.9 The Licensing Authority requires Operating Schedules, where relevant to
satisfactorily address the issue of public nuisance.

Paragraph 13.10 The Licensing Authority would also recommend applicants highlight local
public transport links and taxi and private hire services within their premises, (including
agreeing arrangements with nominated taxi and private hire firms for dropping off and
collecting customers).

11



15.

Agenda Page 16 Agenda ltem 2

Paragraph 13.11 The Licensing Authority, will in accordance with the Guidance, focus on
matters within the control of the individual Licence holder. The Licensing Authority
accepts that the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are behind the direct control of the Licence Holder. However, the
licensing objection of preventing public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from
premises regularly conduct themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local

PUBLIC SAFETY

Paragraph 14.1 The Licensing Authority considers that members of the public when visiting
licensed premises, have a right to expect that due consideration has been given to public
safety. The Licensing Authority notes that the public safety objective is concerned with the
physical safety of people using premises and not with public health which is dealt with in
other legislation.

Paragraph 14.2 The Licensing Authority is committed to ensuring public safety across the
Borough by working in partnership with Lancashire Police, Lancashire Fire & Rescue and
Licence Holders.

Paragraph 14.3 Applicants should carefully consider the safety of the premises having
regard to the licensable activities that are proposed and to address in the operating
schedule, where relevant, how public safety will be achieved. Such measures may include,
where relevant to the premises:

* the occupancy capacity of the premises

* age, design and 
[...]
Lancashire
L39 2YS

Tel: 07801 356700
Fax: 01695 575557

The Licensing Manager
Licensing Unit

Chorley Borough Councif
Town Hall

Chorley

-3 AUG 2005

PR7 1DP

Dea‘r Sir/Madam

RE: LICENSING ACT 2003 -
ST JOSEPH'S PARISH CENTRE, HARPERS I.ANE, CHORLEY

Please find attached application for the CONVERSION AND VARIATION of
a justices licence to a premises licence in respect of the above licensed
premises.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully
G. Snmmer ABII

Licensing Consultant

Member

2005

e-mail: Ics@sumner168.freeserve.co.uk




Agenda Page 24 Agenda ltem 2

Please read the following instructions fI!’St
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes. If you are conjﬁ@ﬁ!@uthls form by !

hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the

boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary, (puttmg

premises to which the application refers and the question you are answenng) You ‘may wish to

keep a copy of the completed form for your records. o "'3 AUG 2005
R R B

Efmmmm—
(Part A) Application for an existing licence to be converted to a premises
licence under the Licensing Act 2003
ARCHDIOCESAN PARISH CENTRES MANAGEMENT COMPANY.LTD
I/ We [ lapply to

Insert name of applicant(s)

B convert an existing licence to a premises licence under Schedule 8 to the Licensing Act 2003 for the
0 premises described in Part A1 below: -

Part A1 — Premises Details

‘Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:
ST JOSEPH'S PARISH CENTRE

HARPERS LANE

Post town CHORLEY Postcode  PR6 OHRD
Telephone number of premises (if any) 01257 275137
j @ Non-domestic rateable value of premises g 0

Part A2 - Applicant Details

Please state the capacity in which you are applying to convert your existing licence

Please tick v/
a) Anindividual or individuals _ please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual: |
. as a limited company | ' _ / please complete 
[...]
fany) 0151 522 1035 'FAX 0151 522 1021

E-mail address (oftional)

::::K




Agenda Page 27 Agenda ltem 2

Part A3 - Operating Schedule

If 5,000 or more people attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number

General description of premises (please read guidance note 1)

PARISH CENTRE AND MEMBERS CLUB COMPRISING GROUND FLOOR MAIN HALL WITH STAGE AND
KITCHEN, LOUNGE, BAR AND MEETING ROOM

What existing licensable activities are authorised by youf existing licence(s)?

Please tick v Yes

Provision of regulated entertainment

a) plays

b) fims

c) indoor sporting events

I

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment

e) live music

f) recorded music

g) performances of dance

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

[ 1

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

|

i) making music

j) dancing

K) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)

Provision of late night refreshment

Sale by retail of alcohol:-
a) for consumption on the premises /

b) for consumption off the premises ﬂ

O (




A
¥

()

Agenda Page 28 Agenda ltem 2

Please state who you wish to be specified to be the premises supervisor under the new licence

DIANE ALEXANDRA COOKSON
Name

Address

13 THREE NOOKS, CLAYTON BROOK, PR5 8EJ

Personal Licence number, if known

State any limitations on the hours during which you are permitted by your licence(s) or any
additional authorities to conduct licensable activities, including the sale of alcohol.

HOURS RESTRICTED AS FOLLOWS:-

SALE OF ALCOHOL BY RETAIL RESTRICTED BY LICENSING ACT 1964 PERMITTED HOURS
MONDAY TO SATURDAY 11:00 TO 23:00

SUNDAY AND GOOD FRIDAY12:00 TO 22:30

CHRISTMAS DAY 12:00 TO 15:00 AND 19:00 TO 22:30

NEW YEARS EVE NO RESTRICTIONS - DEREGULATED.

REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT AS PRIVATE MEMBERS CLUB OR PRIVATE HIRE
AS ABOVE HOURS

Describe the conditions subject to which your existing licence(s) has/have been granted (please
read guidance note 2):

a) General — all four 
[...]
 give further details here (please read guidance note 10)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read
guidance note 11)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
exhibition of films at different imes to those listed in the column on the left,
please list (please read guidance note 12)

Sat

Sun

Indoor sporting events
Standard days and timings (please
read guidance note 8)

Please give further details (please read guidance note 10)

Day Start Finish
- Mon o
Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please read
4 guidance note 11) '

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for indoor
sporting events at different times to those listed in the column on the left,
please list (please read guidance note 12)

= _ _ _ _

Sat

Sun

12




Agenda Page 32 Agenda ltem 2

£
R
pse—s

O«

D
Boxing or wrestlin Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment take place
entertginm ent 9 indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please Indoors
Standard days and timings read guidance note 9) Outdoors
(please read guidance note 8)
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)
Tue
‘Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling entertainment (please
read guidance note 11)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for boxing or
wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
Sat
Sun
E | o
Live music Will the performance of live music take place Indoors /
Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please
(please read guidance note 8) read guidance note 9) Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 11:00 "00_00 1 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)
LIVE ENTERTAINERS WILL BE ENGAGED TO PERFORM LIVE MUSIC IN THE
PREMISES, LIVE BANDS ETC
Tue 11:00 00:00
Wed 11-00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music (please read
guidance note 11) : . S
Thur 11.00 00:00
Fri ' - -Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
11:00 01:00 performance of live music at different times to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 12) '
Sat 11:00 01:00
| Sun 11:00 00:00

13




Agenda Page 33 Agenda ltem 2

c
I
Recorded music’ Will the playing of recorded music take place Indoors /
Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please
(please read guidance note 8) read guidance note 9) Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon 1100 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)
' ‘ THE PLAYING OF RECORDED MUSIC WILL TAKE PLACE ON THE PREMISES IN
THE FORM OF DISCOS AT FAMILY FUNCTIONS ETC ETC
Tue 11:00 00:00
Wed 11:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music (please read
guidance note11)
Thur 11:00 00:00
“Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the playing of
11:00 01:00 ! recorded music entertainment at different times to those listed in the column ‘
on the left, please list (please read guidance note 12) e
o
Sat 1 1100 01:00
Sun 11:00 00:00
Performances of dance Will the performance of dance take place indoors or
Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please read Indoors
(please read guidance note 8) guidance note 9) .
: Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon ‘ Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)
11:00 00:00 : .
D (
e 11:00 00:00
Wed 11;50 '00:00 State any seasonal variations for the performance ‘of dance (please read
‘ guidance note 11) :
Thur 11:00 00:00
1 Fri ' Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
: 11.00 . 101:00 | performance of dance entertainment at different times to those listed in the
: column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
| Sat 11:00 01:00
Sun 11:00 00:00

14

[...]
TICES LICENCE CURRENTLY IN MY POSSESSION

v

NT
2 f{o‘) }’o

Dated this 21* day of July 2005. ' Designated Ofﬁcer\m X

Justices’Licence

Intoxicating Liquor Licence No.277
COUNTY OF LANCASHIRE

PETTY SESSIONAL DIVISION OF CHORLEY

LICENSING ACT 1964

At the L1censmg Session held at the Court House, St Thomas’s Road, Chorley, on
the 5™ day of January 2005 for the Division of Chorley

in the County of Lancashire.

The Licensing Justices for the said Licensing dlstract hereby grant

To George Davies & Diane Alexandra Cookson

of Hollycroft, Harpers Lane ,Chorley

(hereinafter called the licensee this Justices’ Licence authorising him to sell by retail
at the premises known as St Josephs Parish Club

‘of Harpers Lane, Chorley

mtox1cat1ng liquor of all descriptions for consumpnon (either ON or) OFF the
premises.

The ownet(s) of the premises in respect of which this licence is granted

are  The Trustees of the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Liverpool

This licence (is granted subject to the conditions endorsed hereon and) shall be in
force from the date hereof until the fourth day of April, year 2007.

Given under the official stamp of the Licensing Justices Wthh is hereto affixed
their authority by me.

Clerk to the Licensing Ys i

CONDITIONS subject to which the within-mentioned licence is granted:-

1. No intoxicating liquor shall be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to:




Agenda Page 36 Agenda ltem 2

PROTECTION ORDERS

Before the Magistrates’ Court for the Division above mentioned sitting at the Court
House, St Thomas’s Road, Chorley, on the day of year

The said Court, being satistied that

of

and

of

are/is a person(s) to whom the Licensing Justices could grant a transfer of the within
written licence, hereby grant to him/her/them the same authority as that conferred by
the said licence upon the holder(s) thereof until the conclusion of the second licensing
session begun after the date hereof unless such licence shall be sooner transferred or
rem

Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 1  
Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday, 18 October 2005 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair), Councillors Bedford and Mrs Walsh 
 

 
 

05.SLA.22 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

None of the Members present declared a personal interest in respect of the item 
included on the agenda. 
 
 

05.SLA.23 LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE) 
REGULATIONS 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENSE IN 
RESPECT OF ST JOSEPHS PARISH CENTRE, HARPERS LANE, CHORLEY  

 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report requesting the Sub-Committee to 
determine an application to vary a premises licence in respect of St Joseph’s Parish 
Centre, Harpers Lane, Chorley. 
 
The report stated that the current licensable activities were as follows. 
 
Supply of alcohol by retain (on and off the premises) 
 
Monday - Saturday 11.00 - 23.00 
Sunday and Good Friday 12.00 - 22.30 
Christmas Day 12.00 - 15.00 and 19.00 - 22.30 
New Years Eve No regulations - deregulated 
 
Recorded music is also converted 
 
Current conditions are those embedded conditions under the Licensing Act 1964 and 
the following conditions: 
 
Sale of intoxicating liquor 
 
1. No intoxicating liquor shall be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than 

to: 
 
 (a) A member of the said club who has been a member for at least two days 

or whose nomination or application for membership was made at least two 
days before his/her admission or a bona fide guest of such a member 
admitted to the club under the rules of the said club. 

 (b) Persons attending bona fide pre-booked functions, events, conferences 
being held at the premises.  A diary of such events to be kept at the 
premises for inspection by the Police, Licensing Officer or Magistrates. 

 (c) Members or supporters of visiting organisations, attending the premises in 
connection with an organised established competition or contest. 

 (d) Persons attending the church events/occasions being held at the 
premises. 

 
2. There shall be no off sales from the premises except to a member in person. 
 
3. There shall be rules of the club for the election of members, and a copy of such 

rules and any other rules shall be deposited with the clerk to the licensing 
justices and the chief officer of the police.  Notice of any alteration in any of the 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 2  
Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

rules shall be given to the clerk to the justices and the chief officer of the police 
within twenty-eight days. 

 
4. A list of names and addresses of all members of the said club shall be kept on 

the premises and produced on demand for inspection by a constable in uniform 
5. No application shall be made under the authority of the licence for the grant of 

an occasional licence. 
 
A copy of the application to vary the existing premises licence and allow the following 
licensable activities during the times indicated was attached to the submitted report. 
 
1. Regulated Entertainment 
 
 i) Plays - Indoors (A) 
  
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  Function room occasionally used for performance of plays, pantomimes, 

nativity shows etc, in front of an audience.  Possibility of hiring a room to 
theatre groups. 

 
 ii) Live Music - Indoors (E) 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
   
  Live entertainers will be engaged to perform live music in the premises live 

bands etc. 
 
 iii) Recorded Music - Indoors (F) 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  The playing of recorded music will take place on the premises in the form 

of discos at family functions etc. 
 
 iv) Performance of Dance - Indoors (G) 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
 v) Provision of facilities for making music - Indoors (I) 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  Karaoke 
 
  Karaoke will be by means of amplified equipment. 
 
 vi) Provision of facilities for dancing - Indoors (J) 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 3  
Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  Dance floor provided in function room to enable dancing on the premises. 
 
2. Late Night Refreshment - Indoors (L) 
 
 23.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
 23.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
 23.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
 Occasionally functions are accompanied by buffet or hot pot supper which may 

take place after 23.00 
 
3. Supply of Alcohol - both on and off the premises (M) 
 
 11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
 11.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday 
 11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
 Non Standard timings 
 
 New Years Eve de-regulated and facility may be provided beyond hours stated. 
 
The report also outlined the additional measures that the applicant had indicated could 
be taken to promote and ensure the achievement of the four relevant licensing 
objectives. 
 
There had been no representations from Responsible Authorities however objections 
had been received from two parties residing close to the premises.  The objections 
were relevant to the following licensing objectives, public safety and prevention of 
public nuisance.  A representative attended the meeting to put forward the objections 
to the variation. 
 
The Sub-Committee raised a number of pertinent issues within the applicant, the 
manager and the interested party representatives and considered all the written and 
verbal evidence in the interest of the provisions of the Council’s adopted Statement of 
Licensing Policy and Government guidelines.  After taking account of all 
representations and relevant factors, the Sub-Committee arrived at the following 
unanimous DECISION. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered carefully the applicants 
representations and the interested parties representations. 
 
We have considered the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act together with 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in particular those paragraphs referred to in 
the report. 
 
This Committee has had regard to the fact that no responsible authorities have made 
representations to the application.  Whilst the Committee took account of the 
interested parties written representations on disturbance they have suffered, the 
committee also took account that there have been no representations from 
Environmental Health or Lancashire Police in particular. 
 
The Committee also took account that the Statement of Licensing Policy indicates that 
predetermined closing times will be avoided unless necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 4  
Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

The Committee accepts the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social 
behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licence holder.  
However, the Committee are of the view that the licensing objective of preventing 
public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from a premises regularly conduct 
themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local residents. 
 
The Committee recognised that the applicant has attempted to minimise the impact of 
the licensable activities.  The Committee have agreed those measures which have 
been offered up by the applicant in the operating schedule. 
 
The Committee also considered human rights implications in particular Article 8 and 
Article 1 of the 1

st
 protocol and the proportionality principle. 

 
In considering all the above factors the Committee balancing the interests of the 
interested parties and the applicant resolved to grant the application as follows. 
 
Regulated Entertainment 
 
Monday -  Thursday 11.00 - 00.00 
Friday - Saturday 11.00 - 01.00 
Sunday 11.00 - 00.00 
 
Late Night Refreshments 
 
Monday - Thursday 23.00 - 00.00 
Friday - Saturday 23.00 - 01.00 
Sunday 23.00 - 00.00 
 
Supply of Alcohol - Both on and off the premises 
 
Monday - Thursday  11.00 - 00.00 
Friday - Saturday 11.00 - 01.00 
Sunday 11.00 - 00.00 
 
New Years Eve in accordance with current legislation or any subsequent legislation. 
 
Hours the Premises to be Opened 
 
Monday - Thursday 09.00 - 01.00 
Friday - Saturday 09.00 - 02.00 
Sunday 09.00 - 01.00 
 
Agree to the removal of the conditions as sought. 
 
The Committee impose the following conditions in the light of the representations 
received regarding the noise limiter. 
 
1. Any amplified sound must be connected to a noise limiter or cut out device of a 

type and with settings approved by Environmental Services and be used at all 
times during entertainment. 

 Officers from Environmental Health Services Unit reserve the right to check the 
settings on the noise limiter at any reasonable time. 

2. The applicant to use its best endeavours to ensure that the interested parties be 
given the opportunity to be in attendance with the Environmental Health Officer 
when the noise limiter is set. 

 
 
 
Chair 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 5  
Tuesday, 18 October 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 


